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Air Pollution Act 1987 (Solid Fuels) Regulations 2022 (S.I. No. 529 of 2022)   
    
Solid Fuel Register – September 2025 to August 2026 
 

Reg. 
No. 

Producer Fuel Type  County (where 
provided) 

Eircode 
(where 
provided) 

Location 

F0234-
01  

Adhmaid Cill Na Martra Teo 100% Biomass Cork P12 X925 Ireland 

F0071-
01 

All Star Heating Co. Limited Manufactured Part Biomass Mayo F12H322 Ireland 

F0063-
01 

Allied Merchants Buying Association Limited 100% Biomass Galway H91 E7C3 Ireland 

F0233-
01  

Alvido Kuodziaus MB Kodis Oak 100% Biomass 37468 Panevėžio m. 
sav 

P8WX+QF Lithuania 

F0024-
01 

Andrew Coyle Coal Ltd Coal Products Donegal F93 WR65 Ireland 

F0017-
01  

Andrew McLaughlin & Sons Limited Coal Products, Manufactured Solid Fuel Donegal F93 CF9D Ireland 

F0041-
01 

Arigna Fuels 100% Biomass, Manufactured Solid Fuel Roscommon N41 E527 Ireland 

F0104-
01 

Armagh Bio Refinery Ltd 100% Biomass Armagh BT35 9JE Northern 
Ireland 

F0112-
01 

AxMen WoodFuels  100% Biomass  Kildare W91X3NC Ireland 

F0096-
01 

Ballingly Joinery 2000 Limited 100% Biomass Wexford Y35 K7KX Ireland 

F0151-
01 

Baltwood Briquettes and Firewood 100% Biomass, Manufactured Solid Fuel   LV-1050 Latvia 

F0231-
01 

Blazers Fuels Ltd 100% Biomass Denbighshire LL15 2TN United 
Kingdom 

F0110-
01 

BM Services 100% Biomass  Cork P61 R283 Ireland 

F0068-
01 

Boulta Agri Ltd 100% Biomass Cork P51 R500 Ireland 
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F0069-
01 

Breen Timber Logging 100% Biomass Louth   Ireland 

F0051-
01 

BTN Distributors 100% Biomass Tipperary  E25 Y791 Ireland 

F0182-
01 

Buy Firewood Direct 100% Biomass Dublin A94 EE95 Ireland 

F0190-
01 

Carlow Firewood 100% Biomass Carlow   Ireland 

F0085-
01 

Celtic Logs Limited 100% Biomass Galway H53 P597 Ireland 

F0052-
01  

Christopher Jackson (Kiltegan) Ltd 100% Biomass Wicklow W91 
NW64 

Ireland 

F0222-
01  

Clashganny Firewood Ltd 100% Biomass Tipperary 0 Ireland 

F0070-
01 

Cleary Fuels 100% Biomass Wicklow W91 
YC43 

Ireland 

F0117-
01 

Corbett Farms Manufactured Solid Fuel Wexford Y34ED85 Ireland 

F0108-
01 

Cotter Bros Firewood Ltd 100% Biomass Limerick V94 A3H3 Ireland 

F0219-
01  

D&R Landscaping Manufactured Solid Fuel Kerry V93V802 Ireland 

F0172-
01 

Dairygold Co-Operative Society Ltd 100% Biomass Cork P67 DD36 Ireland 

F0157-
01 

Dann wood fuels ltd 100% Biomass Laois   Ireland 

F0181-
01  

Denis Hegarty 100% Biomass Cork T56 PD63 Ireland 

F0160-
01 

Dizmezs Ltd 100% Biomass Jēkabpils  LV-5204 Latvia 
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F0133-
01 

Doherty Woodshavings 100% Biomass, Manufactured Part-Biomass Antrim BT42 1ET Northern 
Ireland 

F0179-
01 

Donnacha Ó Tuama Iompair Teoranta 100% Biomass Cork   Ireland 

F0171-
01 

Dublin Logs Ltd 100% Biomass Kildare R56 AY82 Ireland 

F0127-
01 

Eamon Flaherty Timber Extraction Ltd Manufactured Solid Fuel Offaly R42 YE97 Ireland 

F0130-
01 

ECO Friendly Fuels Ltd 100% Biomass  Westmeath   Ireland 

F0087-
01 

Ecofuel Store Ireland Limited  100% Biomass Galway H91 TD0F Ireland 

F0144-
01 

Erris Log Company Limited  100% Biomass Mayo   Ireland 

F0213-
01  

Eurosupplies 100% Biomass Durban  4001 South Africa 

F0059-
01 

Flamers Ltd. 100% Biomass Westmeath N91PYC8 Ireland 

F0138-
01 

FUSIS UAB 100% Biomass Šilutės r. LT-99392 Lithuania 

F0120-
01 

Gavin Gilmartin 100% Biomass  Leitrim N41 
VW42 

Ireland 

F0074-
01 

Gibson Fencing Limited 100% Biomass Cork   Ireland 

F0207-
01 

Goodwood Fuel Ltd 100% Biomass Louth A92 HE4X Ireland 

F0109-
01 

Hanley Fuels 100% Biomass Roscommon   Ireland 

F0009-
01 

Hayes Fuels  100% Biomass, Manufactured Solid Fuel Tyrone BT70 2TY Northern 
Ireland 
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F0034-
01 

Homefire Ireland Limited  100% Biomass, Coal Products, Manufactured Part 
Biomass 

Louth A91 
NCN4 

Ireland 

F0227-
01  

Household Direct Ltd Manufactured Solid Fuel Laois 0 Ireland 

F0132-
01 

HS Solid Fuels Ltd 100% Biomass Antrim  BT44 8SQ Northern 
Ireland 

F0060-
01 

Independent Fencing Limited 100% Biomass Dublin 22 D22FF08 Ireland 

F0058-
01 

James Moynihan 100% Biomass Kerry V93 HR44 Ireland 

F0184-
01 

Jarrow Fuels 100% Biomass, Manufactured Solid Fuel Laois R14VA07  Ireland 

F0212-
01 

John McCarthy Timber Merchant 100% Biomass Cork 0 Ireland 

F0218-
01  

John McGloin Firewood Manufactured Solid Fuel Leitrim F91 E3H9 Ireland 

F0122-
01 

JSC REDAL 100% Biomass North Lithuania LT-77160 Lithuania 

F0049-
01 

KG Coal LTD Coal Products Galway   Ireland 

F0084-
01  

Kingstar Future Fuels 100% Biomass  Westmeath N37 T046 Ireland 

F0170-
01 

Land Energy LTD 100% Biomass Ayrshire KA26 9PF United 
Kingdom 

F0201-
01 

Larry Byrne and Sons (Timber) Ltd 100% Biomass Wicklow 0 Ireland 

F0114-
01 

Leinster Pellets 100% Biomass Wicklow W91Y2N0 Ireland 

F0189-
01 

Les Peacock Trading Company Ltd 100% Biomass Wexford Y34D683 Ireland 
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F0003-
01 

Lissan Coal Company Ltd Manufactured Solid Fuel Tyrone BT80 9XD Northern 
Ireland 

F0208-
01 

Log On Firewood Ltd 100% Biomass Meath W23 
W9DN 

Ireland 

F0174-
01 

Macroom Haulage Limited 100% Biomass Cork P12 XK29 Ireland 

F0166-
01 

Max Schierer Brennstoffe GmbH 100% Biomass, Manufactured Solid Fuel Bavaria 93413 Germany 

F0176-
01 

MB Minrona 100% Biomass Telšiai LT-88155 Lithuania 

F0202-
01 

Mc Cormack Fuels  100% Biomass Longford N39 A317 Ireland 

F0076-
01 

Mc Morrow Harvesting ltd 100% Biomass  Leitrim N41 NX34 Ireland 

F0042-
01 

McCann Haulage Ltd Manufactured Solid Fuel, Coal Products Tyrone BT70 1PF Northern 
Ireland 

F0115-
01 

Micheal Doherty Haulage Ltd 100% Biomass  Tyrone BT785EJ Northern 
Ireland 

F0200-
01 

Moloney Bread Boards Limited 100% Biomass Galway H62 X265 Ireland 

F0097-
01 

Murphy Firewood Sales 100% Biomass Kildare   Ireland 

F0203-
01 

NTHL Haulage Limited 100% Biomass Laois 0 Ireland 

F0145-
01 

O' Dwyer Timber Contractors Ltd. Manufactured Solid Fuel Kilkenny  R95 P229 Ireland 

F0089-
01 

O'Connor Farms (Lumber Wood Fuels) 100% Biomass Laois R32 H3E3 Ireland 

F0054-
01 

OK Fuel Supplies Limited 100% Biomass Waterford P51 VK10 Ireland 
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F0183-
01 

Patrick Lynch Firewood Ltd 100% Biomass Cork P51 EP46  Ireland 

F0008-
01 

Patrick Murphy & Sons Fuel Limited Manufactured Solid Fuel  Cork T12 NY05 Ireland 

F0093-
01 

Paul Rossiter 100% Biomass Wexford   Ireland 

F0095-
01 

PF Wholesale Limited Manufactured Solid Fuel Louth A91 CFY5 Ireland 

F0137-
01 

PJFFirewood 100% Biomass Roscommon   Ireland 

F0191-
01 

R&M Firewood Suppliers Ltd 100% Biomass Carlow R93T206 Ireland 

F0223-
01  

Raheens Bio Ltd 100% Biomass Mayo 0 Ireland 

F0209-
01 

Rockwell Timber LTD 100% Biomass Carlow Y21 K2T5 Ireland 

F0078-
01 

Roland Forestry Limited 100% Biomass Kilkenny R95 C5TK Ireland 

F0206-
01 

Sar Camán Teo 100% Biomass Tiperarry E25 TE26 Ireland 

F0180-
01 

SE Distribution SIA 100% Biomass   LV-1013 Latvia 

F0073-
01 

Sesame Building Services Ltd 100% Biomass Roscommon F52KN56 Ireland 

F0061-
01 

Shamrock Renewable Products Limited 100% Biomass Meath A82 HD28 Ireland 

F0065-
01 

Sherlock Warehousing & Trading LTD 100% Biomass Meath C15 HX82 Ireland 

F0098-
01 

SIA GoWood 100% Biomass Limbažu novads LV-4001 Latvia 
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F0147-
01  

SIA MoreWood (Old Name SIA RaWood 
Export) 

100% Biomass Mārupe LV-2167 Latvia 

F0192-
01 

SIA WOOD LTD 100% Biomass   LV4033 Latvia 

F0047-
01 

Standard Brands Ireland Ltd Manufactured Solid Fuel Louth A91 XT59 Ireland 

F0224-
01 

Standish Sawmills 100% Biomass Offaly E53 FA48 Ireland 

F0153-
01 

Stepping Stone Timber Products Ltd 100% Biomass Fermanagh BT94 3HA Ireland 

F0105-
01 

Synergeer Ltd 100% Biomass Cork   Ireland 

F0211-
01 

Taaffe Recycling LTD 100% Biomass Louth A92 T3Y4 Ireland 

F0139-
01 

Talleres Arimar 100% Biomass Guipuzcoa 20730 Spain 

F0062-
01 

Terence Shaw (Shaw Tree Services) Limited 100% Biomass Dublin 20 D20DH61 Ireland 

F0086-
01 

Terra Fuels 100% Biomass, Manufactured Solid Fuel Mayo F26 K102 Ireland 

F0141-
01 

Thomas Phibbs  100% Biomass Wicklow W91 TE2F Ireland 

F0230-
01  

Tim Counihan 100% Biomass Kerry 0 Ireland 

F0053-
01 

Top Flames Europe BV Manufactured Part Biomass North Holland 1646WJ Netherlands 

F0210-
01 

Trade To Farm Live Solutions Ltd 100% Biomass Dublin A98 V0H4 Ireland 

F0199-
01 

UAB BAGETA 100% Biomass   LT- 81441 Lithuania 
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F0175-
01 

UAB Green Spark 100% Biomass Vilinus LT-06291 Lithuania 

F0167-
01 

UAB LTF Group  100% Biomass Nemencines LT-10109 Lithuania 

F0165-
01 

UAB Vli Timber  100% Biomass Anykščių raj. LT-29236 Lithuania  

F0077-
01 

Wood2Go 100% Biomass Westmeath N91 X9CR Ireland 

F0056-
01 

Woodflame Moerdijk B.V. Manufactured Solid Fuel North Brabant 4782SB Netherlands 

F0066-
01 

Woods Firewood Products Limited 100% Biomass Roscommon F45D856 Ireland 
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